unit is only transferred to the customer at the end of the development and only when
the customer has already settled the entire financial flow with the Company. In case of
dissolution of this agreement, the unit returns to inventory and the Company can retain
up to 50% of the amounts paid to cover costs and expenses already incurred.

The Company conducted analyses for December 31, 2022 and concluded that there is
no expectation of loss with cancelations, thus not requiring the recognition of a
provision.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

44

2. Summary of significant accounting practices and policies and statement of
compliance (Continued)

2.3. Restatement of individual and consolidated financial statements for 12/31/2021

As of December 31, 2021, the Company carried out accounting reclassifications referring to
the breakdown of short-term investment yield in the cash flow. The table below shows the
amounts after reclassification:

12/31/2021
Individual Consolidated

As originally
stated Adjustments (Restated)

As originally
stated Adjustments (Restated)

From operating activities
   Short-term investment

yield - (13,316) (13,316) - (13,606) (13,606)

Net cash flow from (used in)
operating activities (70,415) (13,316) (83,731) 103,610 (13,606) 90,004

Cash flows from investing
activities

   Short-term investments (129,091) 13,316 (115,775) (129,846) 13,606 (116,240)
Net cash flows from (used in)

investing activities 27,991 13,316 41,307 (100,947) 13,606 (87,341)

The restatement did not impact the statements of financial position, of profit or loss for the
year, of comprehensive income, of changes in equity, of value added, or of cash flows from
financing activities.

3. Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments

3.1. Cash and cash equivalents

Individual Consolidated
Description 12/31/2022 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2021

Cash and banks 1,384 1,332 161,298 239,215
Cash equivalents – short-term investments 451,711 285,883 571,826 484,739
Total 453,095 287,215 733,124 723,954

The Company’s investments are made through investment funds or in transactions performed

[…]

fluctuation (currency risk), since the Company had a swap pegged to the CDI, maturing on the
same date, for hedging purposes. The Company understands that there was no actual impact
from analyzing the risk relating to foreign currency for this contract, reason why management
considered, for the sensitivity analysis, the swap contract pegged to the CDI.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

90

22. Financial instruments (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

To conduct the sensitivity analysis, the Company relied on financial market projections for 2022,
considering it as probable scenario. Increasing and decreasing scenarios of 25% and 50% on Net
Assets and Liabilities were calculated. The probable scenario adopted by the Company
corresponds to the abovementioned projections, that is, the projections expected by the Financial
market for the CDI, IPCA, Savings, and INCC, and the statement of sensitivity analysis is as
follows:

Net assets and liabilities (in thousands of
reais)

Net balance
at 12/31/2020

50%
decrease

25%
decrease

Probable
scenario

25%
increase

50%
increase

TR (102,148) (833) (1,249) (1,665) (2,081) (2,498)
CDI 426,818 29,130 43,695 58,261 72,826 87,391
IPCA (1,189,736) (38,488) (57,732) (76,976) (96,220) (115,464)
Savings rate (12,858) (397) (595) (793) (992) (1,190)
INCC (1,267,089) (42,017) (63,025) (84,034) (105,042) (126,051)
Total (2,145,013)

-50% -25% 25% 50%

Index 50%
decrease

25%
decrease

Probable
scenario

25%
increase

50%
increase

TR 0.82% 1.22% 1.63% 2.04% 2.45%
CDI 6.83% 10.24% 13.65% 17.06% 20.48%
IPCA 3.24% 4.85% 6.47% 8.09% 9.71%
Savings rate 3.09% 4.63% 6.17% 7.71% 9.26%
INCC 3.32% 4.97% 6.63% 8.29% 9.95%

Business risk management

Risk control system

In order to efficiently manage its risk, the Company carries out the operational control of all
projects in course. In light of the management model, the Company calculates potential losses in
simulations of unfavorable conditions for each individual project and for the set of projects as a
whole, as well as the required maximum cash exposure.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

91

22. Financial instruments (Continued)

Business risk management (Continued)